Committee:

Date:

Report title:

Report by:

1.0

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or

Agenda 5

ltem

Report HLC/039/18
No

THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 June 2018

Applications for the grant or renewal of licences
Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

Purpose/Executive Summary

renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the

Recommendation

foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined

in terms of the hearings procedure.




3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are

currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant
Ronald Disberry
Bernadett Henyel
Leah Manson

Pulteneytown People’s
Project

John Rocks

Tain Highland Gathering

Kyle of Sutherland
Heritage Society

Type of licence

Taxi Driver

Private Hire Car Driver
Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment —
Pulteney Centre,
Huddart Street, Wick
Taxi Driver

Public Entertainment —
Glenmorangie Ground,
Tain

Public Entertainment —
Old Kincardine Church,
Kyle of Sutherland
Heritage Society,
Ardgay

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant

Barry Grant

Arnold Clark
Automobiles Ltd

Arnold Clark

Type of licence
Taxi Driver
Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

Citroen, 35 Harbour
Road, Inverness

Second Hand Vehicle

Current status

Applicant to pass
knowledge test
Applicant to provide
foreign criminal check
Applicant to pass
knowledge test
Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate

Applicant to pass
knowledge test and
provide satisfactory
immigration documents
Awaiting for PEL forms

Awaiting Environmental
Health to check electrical
report

Current status

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

Awaiting certificate of
compliance from
applicant

Awaiting certificate of



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

Automobiles Ltd

John Fraser Snr

Moira Meldrum

The Gallery Hair and
Beauty Salon

Radoslaw Andrzej
Zawadzki

Caledonian Gifts Ltd
Highland Field Sports
Fair Ltd

The Moscow State
Circus

Lynn Gilchrist

Cristian Popescu

Duncan Campbell

Duncan Campbell
Emma Mowatt
Exclusively Highlands
Culloden Ltd
Culloden Ltd

Culloden Car Sales Ltd

LHG Live Ltd.

Dealer

Renault, 37 Harbour
Road, Inverness
Taxi Driver

Second Hand Dealer
The Merchant, 38 Greig
Street, Inverness

Public Entertainment (UV
sunbeds)

2 Cradlehall Court,
Inverness

Private Hire Car Driver

Knife Dealer

12a Church Street,
Inverness

Public Entertainment
Moy Mains Access Road,
Tomatin

Public Entertainment
Caledonian Thistle
Stadium Car Park,
Stadium Road, Inverness
Taxi Operator

Private Hire Car Driver

Private Hire Car Driver

Private Hire Car Operator
Street Trader

Market Operator
Eden Court, Inverness.
Taxi Operator

Taxi Operator

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

Barn Church Road,
Culloden, Inverness

Public Entertainment
Concert, Bught Park,

compliance from
applicant

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

Awaiting certificate of
compliance from
applicant

Awaiting consultee
responses

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

Awaiting certificate of
compliance from
applicant

Awaiting copy of event
management plan from
applicants

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting documents
from applicant

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant and foreign
conviction check to be
submitted

Right to work check to
be completed by
applicant

Vehicle still to be
inspected

Awaiting consultee
responses

Vehicle still to be
inspected

Vehicle still to be
inspected

Awaiting certificate of
compliance from
applicant

Application going
through Safety Advisory



5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

6.0

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

6.7
6.8

6.9

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

Date:

Author:

LHG Live Ltd.

Abernethy Highland
Games Association

Newtonmore Highland
Games

Auldearn Antiques

Inverness

Public Entertainment
Concert, Northern
Meeting Park, Inverness
Renewal of Public
Entertainment — The
Playing Field, Dell Road,
Nethybridge

Renewal of Public
Entertainment — The
Eilan, Newtonmore

Group process
Application going
through Safety Advisory
Group process
Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Renewal of Second Hand Awaiting documentation

Dealer — Dalmore Manse,

Lethen Road, Auldearn

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant

Peppermint Beauty
Salon Ltd

Highlife Highland for
Dingwall Town Hall
William Tardito
Joan M Munro

Paul Wilson

William MacAskill

Joan M Munro
Ballachulish Community
Association SCIO

Isle of Canna
Community
Development Trust
Mohammed Igbal t/a
Scorpion Markets
Highlife Highland

West Ardnamurchan
Show and Sports
Slipway Auto Limited

Type of licence

Renewal of Skin
Piercing or Tattooing
Renewal of Public
Entertainment
Renewal of PHC Driver
Grant of PHC Operator
Grant of Street Trader
Grant of Street Trader

Grant of PHC Driver
Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Grant of Public
Entertainment Licence

Renewal of Market
Operator’s Licence
Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Renewal of Public
Entertainment Licence
Renewal of Second
Hand Vehicle Dealer’s
Licence

14 June 2018

Susan Blease

from applicant

Current status
Awaiting responses
Awaiting responses

Awaiting check
Awaiting insurance
Awaiting EH response
Catering trailer to be
purchased

Awaiting photos
Awaiting responses

Awaiting responses
Awaiting site notice
confirmation

Awaiting responses

Awaiting responses

Awaiting responses



	Applications for the grant or renewal of licences 
	Background
	Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area
	Name of applicant
	  Type of licence
	Current status
	Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area
	Name of applicant
	Type of licence
	Current status
	Peppermint Beauty Salon Ltd
	Highlife Highland for Dingwall Town Hall
	William Tardito
	Joan M Munro
	Grant of PHC Operator 
	Paul Wilson
	Grant of Street Trader
	William MacAskill
	Grant of Street Trader
	Joan M Munro
	Grant of PHC Driver
	Ballachulish Community Association SCIO
	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence
	Isle of Canna Community Development Trust
	Grant of Public Entertainment Licence
	Mohammed Iqbal t/a Scorpion Markets
	Renewal of Market Operator’s Licence
	Highlife Highland
	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence
	West Ardnamurchan Show and Sports
	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence
	Slipway Auto Limited
	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer’s Licence


