Agenda Item	5
Report No	HLC/039/18

# THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee:THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEEDate:26 June 2018Report title:Applications for the grant or renewal of licences<br/>Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982Report by:The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

# 1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

**1.1** This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

#### 2. Recommendation

- **2.2** It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
  - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
  - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

### 3.0 Background

- **3.1** In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

# 4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Ronald Disberry	Taxi Driver	Applicant to pass knowledge test
4.2	Bernadett Henyel	Private Hire Car Driver	Applicant to provide foreign criminal check
4.4	Leah Manson	Taxi Driver	Applicant to pass knowledge test
4.5	Pulteneytown People's Project	Public Entertainment – Pulteney Centre, Huddart Street, Wick	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate
4.6	John Rocks	Taxi Driver	Applicant to pass knowledge test and provide satisfactory immigration documents
4.7	Tain Highland Gathering	Public Entertainment – Glenmorangie Ground, Tain	Awaiting for PEL forms
4.8	Kyle of Sutherland Heritage Society	Public Entertainment – Old Kincardine Church, Kyle of Sutherland Heritage Society, Ardgay	Awaiting Environmental Health to check electrical report
5.0	Inverness, Nairn and Ba	denoch Area	
	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	Barry Grant	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant
5.2	Arnold Clark Automobiles Ltd	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Citroen, 35 Harbour Road, Inverness	Awaiting certificate of compliance from applicant

	Automobiles Ltd	Dealer Renault, 37 Harbour	compliance from applicant
5.4	John Fraser Snr	Road, Inverness Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be completed by
5.5	Moira Meldrum	Second Hand Dealer The Merchant, 38 Greig	applicant Awaiting certificate of compliance from
5.6	The Gallery Hair and Beauty Salon	Street, Inverness Public Entertainment (UV sunbeds) 2 Cradlehall Court, Inverness	applicant Awaiting consultee responses
5.7	Radoslaw Andrzej Zawadzki	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant
5.8	Caledonian Gifts Ltd	Knife Dealer 12a Church Street, Inverness	Awaiting certificate of compliance from applicant
5.9	Highland Field Sports Fair Ltd	Public Entertainment Moy Mains Access Road, Tomatin	Awaiting copy of event management plan from applicants
5.10	The Moscow State Circus	Public Entertainment Caledonian Thistle Stadium Car Park,	Awaiting consultee responses
5.11	Lynn Gilchrist	Stadium Road, Inverness Taxi Operator	Awaiting documents from applicant
5.12	Cristian Popescu	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant and foreign conviction check to be submitted
5.13	Duncan Campbell	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be completed by applicant
5.14	Duncan Campbell	Private Hire Car Operator	Vehicle still to be
5.15	Emma Mowatt	Street Trader	inspected Awaiting consultee responses
5.16	Exclusively Highlands	Market Operator Eden Court, Inverness.	103001303
5.17	Culloden Ltd	Taxi Operator	Vehicle still to be
5.18	Culloden Ltd	Taxi Operator	inspected Vehicle still to be
5.19	Culloden Car Sales Ltd	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Barn Church Road, Culloden, Inverness	inspected Awaiting certificate of compliance from applicant
5.20	LHG Live Ltd.	Public Entertainment Concert, Bught Park,	Application going through Safety Advisory

5.21	LHG Live Ltd.	Inverness Public Entertainment Concert, Northern	Group process Application going through Safety Advisory
5.22	Abernethy Highland Games Association	Meeting Park, Inverness Renewal of Public Entertainment – The Playing Field, Dell Road, Nethybridge	Group process Awaiting consultee responses
5.23	Newtonmore Highland Games	Renewal of Public Entertainment – The Eilan, Newtonmore	Awaiting consultee responses
5.24	Auldearn Antiques	Renewal of Second Hand Dealer – Dalmore Manse, Lethen Road, Auldearn	Awaiting documentation from applicant

# 6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
6.1	Peppermint Beauty Salon Ltd	Renewal of Skin Piercing or Tattooing	Awaiting responses
6.2	Highlife Highland for Dingwall Town Hall	Renewal of Public Entertainment	Awaiting responses
6.3	William Tardito	Renewal of PHC Driver	Awaiting check
6.4	Joan M Munro	Grant of PHC Operator	Awaiting insurance
6.5	Paul Wilson	Grant of Street Trader	Awaiting EH response
6.6	William MacAskill	Grant of Street Trader	Catering trailer to be purchased
6.7	Joan M Munro	Grant of PHC Driver	Awaiting photos
6.8	Ballachulish Community Association SCIO	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting responses
6.9	Isle of Canna Community Development Trust	Grant of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting responses
7.0	Mohammed Iqbal t/a Scorpion Markets	Renewal of Market Operator's Licence	Awaiting site notice confirmation
7.1	Highlife Highland	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting responses
7.2	West Ardnamurchan Show and Sports	Renewal of Public Entertainment Licence	Awaiting responses
7.3	Slipway Auto Limited	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer's Licence	Awaiting responses
Data	14 Juno 201	18	

Date: 14 June 2018

Author: Susan Blease